(b) In 2016 the share changed due to changes in group structure. In 2017, the Group decided to merge Pharmstandard – Plasma LLC with
MasterPlasma LLC.

(c) These subsidiaries comprised “Bioprocess” group of companies acquired by the Company in July 2012. The Group exercises control over these
entities through its controlling interest in Bigpearl Trading Limited.

(d) On 5 February 2016, the Group purchased share in Barskiy Lug LLC. Assets, liabilities and activities of this company are insignificant for the
Group.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of
PJSC “Pharmstandard” on 22 April 2017.

PJSC “Pharmstandard”

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(All amounts are in thousands of Russian rubles unless otherwise indicated)

10

2. Basis of preparation of the financial statements

To ensure consistency with the presentation of data in the consolidated statement of financial
position for the year ended 31 December 2016, comparative information for the year ended 31
December 2015 was appropriately reclassified.

Adjustments are detailed below:
  Before adjustments Adjustments After adjustments

Assets
Non-current assets
Long-term financial assets 4,686,936 137,106 4,824,042
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 17,187,541 (840,973) 16,346,568
Short-term financial assets  13,902,848 695,201 14,598,049
Cash and short term deposits 14,388,575 8,666 14,397,241

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 20,975,024 (4,914) 20,970,110
Short-term borrowings and loans 4,084,522 4,914 4,089,436

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
(“IASB”).

Basis of accounting

The Group’s Russian entities maintain their accounting records in Russian rubles (“RR”) and prepare
their statutory financial statements in accordance with the Regulations on Accounting and Reporting
of the Russian Federation. The Group’s Ukrainian subsidiary maintains its accounting records in
Ukrainian hryvnia (“UAH”) and prepares its statutory financial statements in accordance with IFRS.

[…]

and trade and other receivables (Note 13). Therefore, the Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risk.

The Group monitors the foreign exchange risk by analyzing changes in exchange rates in the
currencies in which its cash, financial assets and payables are denominated. However, the Group
does not have formal arrangements to mitigate this foreign exchange risk.

PJSC “Pharmstandard”

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(All amounts are in thousands of Russian rubles unless otherwise indicated)

55

30. Financial instruments and financial risk management objectives and policies
(continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

The tables below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and euro
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax:

Increase/
decrease

in US$ rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2016
US dollar/ruble exchange rate +20,00% 3,468,433
US dollar/ruble exchange rate -20,00% (3,468,433)

Increase/
decrease

in US$ rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2015
US dollar/ruble exchange rate +40.00% 7,607,250
US dollar/ruble exchange rate -13.00% (2,472,356)

Increase/
decrease

in euro rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2016
Euro/ruble exchange rate +20,00% 617,962
Euro/ruble exchange rate -20,00% (617,962)

Increase/
decrease

in euro rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2015
Euro/ruble exchange rate +43.00% 1,511,501
Euro/ruble exchange rate -15.00% (527,268)

Increase/
decrease

in US$ rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2016
US dollar/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate +53,00% (243,583)
US dollar /Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate -13,00% 59,747

Increase/
decrease

in US$ rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2015
US dollar/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate +67.00% (668,512)
US dollar/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate -18.00% 179,600

Increase/
decrease

in euro rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2016
Euro/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate +53,00% (162,257)
Euro/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate -15,00% 45,922

PJSC “Pharmstandard”

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(All amounts are in thousands of Russian rubles unless otherwise indicated)

56

30. Financial instruments and financial risk management objectives and policies
(continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Increase/
decrease

in euro rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2015
Euro/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate +67.00% (355,990)
Euro/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate  -18.00% 95,639

Liquidity risk

The Group’s policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding